
Contact Information: Revelo Software 5825 University Research Court, Suite 1100, College Park, MD 20740, info@revelosoftware.com

Evaluation Methods Used:

A combination of automated and manual testing techniques was employed for the accessibility assessment.

- Manual assessment was performed using Chrome Version 122.0.6261.129 on Windows 10 and included exclusive use of the keyboard.
- Automated tools used included ANDI and WAVE web browser extension.
- Assistive technologies employed included NVDA Version 2023.3.1.

Scope of Evaluation

The pages in the following table were evaluated as part of the assessment on which this report is based.

Test Unit	URL
Sign In Page	https://test.acquisitionai.org/signin
Dashboard	https://test.acquisitionai.org/dashboard
Prospective Requirement	https://test.acquisitionai.org/prospective-requirement
Similar Requirement	https://test.acquisitionai.org/similar-requirement
Similar Firms	https://test.acquisitionai.org/similar-firms
Market Research	https://test.acquisitionai.org/market-research

In addition to the pages listed above, the following components that appear on multiple pages were tested as part of the assessment:

- Footer
- Nav bar
- Pagination
- Filter sections

Applicable Standards/Guidelines:

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (No) Level AA (No) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.1 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

- Removed EN 301 549 Criteria because product is not being evaluated for it.
- Conformance Level of Electronic Docs: PDF, CSV and XLS documents are generated within the application for certain features and functions. All documents are 508 compliant.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Partially Supports Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Web: All non-text elements in the application have a text alternative. • Electronic Docs: Files generated by the application include a logo, which is decorative and not essential for understanding the content. • Software: Product is a web application. • Closed: Not applicable. • Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not applicable Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>The product does not contain prerecorded video or audio content that would require descriptions or media alternatives.</p>
<p>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Web: All videos in the application have captions. • Electronic Docs: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.2.2 (Web) ● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Software: Prerecorded video content includes captions. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.2.3 (Web) ● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not meeting Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: All videos in the application have captions but lack audio descriptions. No media alternatives are provided. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.3.1 (Web) ● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: ARIA landmarks and table markup are properly used within the application to identify information, structure, and relationships. ● Electronic Docs: PDF reports generated by the application are properly tagged to ensure the correct reading order and relationships are conveyed. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Content within the application is ordered in a meaningful sequence.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.3.2 (Web) ● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Electronic Docs: Partially Supports Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Electronic Docs: Some PDF reports generated by the application are not fully tagged, potentially affecting the sequence for assistive technology users. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.3.3 (Web) ● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Content within the application does not rely solely on sensory characteristics for meaning. ● Electronic Docs: Content within generated reports does not rely solely on sensory characteristics for meaning. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.1 (Web) ● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Information conveyed using color is also available in text and is accessible to assistive technologies. ● Electronic Docs: PDFs generated by the application do not rely on color alone to convey information. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Web: Not applicable Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable	The application does not include any video, audio, or multimedia files, so audio control is not applicableEWSQ31S

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.2 (Web) ● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable	
<p>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.1.1 (Web) ● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Web: Partially Supports Electronic Docs: Partially Supports Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Certain pages in the application have functionality that cannot be accessed by a keyboard or assistive technology. As an alternative, CSV or XLS documents will be provided to access the information. This limitation primarily affects popups and warning messages. ● Electronic Docs: PDF reports generated by the application are not fully tagged, which may impact keyboard navigation. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.1.2 (Web) ● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Focus in the web application can be moved to components on a given page using a keyboard, ensuring no keyboard traps are present. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable until PDF tagging is implemented. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.1.4 (Web) ● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not applicable</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Keyboard shortcuts are not implemented in the web application content. ● Electronic Docs: Keyboard shortcuts are not implemented in the content of report generation. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.2.1 (Web) ● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not applicable</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application includes timing adjustable settings when the user is idle. The user is provided the option to extend the time if desired, although this feature does not fully meet all scenarios. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.2.2 (Web) ● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not applicable</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application does not include any moving, blinking, or scrolling content, nor does it have any feature that automatically updates content. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.3.1 (Web) ● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.3.1(Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not applicable Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Closed Software: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The product does not have flashing content. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.1 (Web) ● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application does have a “skip link” available to bypass navigation blocks ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.2 (Web) ● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply ● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Titles are provided using the <title> tag wherever applicable. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.3 (Web) ● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Elements are placed in a logical order and support accessibility. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.4 (Web) ● 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Links have clear and logical text and do not use ambiguous text like “here.” This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.5.1 (Web) ● 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Not applicable. The application does not require complex pointer gestures. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.5.2 (Web) ● 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Not applicable. The application does not rely on complex pointer gestures. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.5.3 (Web) ● 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application uses accessible labels for form elements, which match the corresponding visible labels. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.5.4 (Web) ● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Not applicable. The application does not rely on motion actuation for interaction. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.1.1 (Web) ● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software:</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The primary language of each page is defined using the lang attribute. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.1 (Web) ● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application does not cause unexpected changes to the context when an element receives focus. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>3.2.2 On Input (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.2 (Web) ● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: User input does not trigger unexpected context changes. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.3.1 (Web) ● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not applicable</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Errors are clearly identified with error messages and suggestions. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.3.2 (Web) ● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not applicable</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Form fields and controls provide clear labels or instructions where necessary. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.4.1.1 (Web) ● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application’s HTML is properly parsed, with elements nested and closed according to the specification. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.4.1.2 (Web) ● 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Closed: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application ensures that all user interface components (such as form fields, buttons, etc.) expose their name, role, and value to assistive technologies. This criterion is met. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

- Removed EN 301 549 Criteria because product is not being evaluated for it.
- Conformance Level of Electronic Docs: PDF, CSV and XLS documents are generated within the application for certain features and functions. All documents are 508 compliant.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.2.4 (Web) ● 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Not applicable. No live multimedia or live audio content is provided by the system. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.2.5 (Web) 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Not applicable. There are no prerecorded videos requiring audio descriptions. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.3.4 (Web) 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. The application does not restrict the user from viewing the content in landscape or portrait orientation. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.3.5 (Web) 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. Input fields in the application are programmatically defined using ARIA attributes to indicate their purpose, such as email or password. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.3 (Web) ● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports.</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed:</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Supports. The application’s design ensures sufficient color contrast between text and background, meeting WCAG 2.1 guidelines for readability. ● Electronic Docs: Supports. Documents generated have sufficient contrast in text and backgrounds. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.4 (Web) ● 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Partially Supports.</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not applicable</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Partially supports. Users can zoom in/out using the browser’s native zoom feature, but text resizing within the product is not supported. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.5 (Web) ● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports.</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Supports. Images of text are avoided within the application, ensuring accessibility by using actual text whenever possible. ● Electronic Docs: Supports. Documents generated do not use images of text. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.10 (Web) 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Not applicable. The product is a web application, and reflow is not needed as no specific reflow-related content is implemented. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.11 (Web) 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. Non-text elements, such as icons and buttons, provide sufficient contrast to ensure they are distinguishable against their backgrounds. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.12 (Web) 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p> <p>Software: Not Applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not Applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. Text spacing is implemented using CSS styles that follow WCAG 2.1 guidelines to ensure readability and adjustability where applicable. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.1.4.13 (Web) 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Closed: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. The application ensures that additional content shown on hover or focus remains visible and does not disappear unexpectedly until the user dismisses it or moves away. Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.4.5 (Web) 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports. Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. Users can navigate the application through various methods, such as the navigation bar, search functionality, or quick access links. Electronic Docs: Supports. Documents generated have appropriate navigation aids (e.g., table of contents). Software: Not applicable. Closed: Not applicable. Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.4.6 (Web) 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports. Software: Not applicable Closed: Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Web: Supports. Headings and labels are provided clearly and logically across all web pages.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Electronic Docs: Supports. Documents generated have appropriate headings and labels for structure. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.7 (Web) ● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not supporting Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Not applicable Closed: Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Some elements are not visible and properly indicated for users of assistive technologies. ● Electronic Docs: Supports. Focus indicators are consistent. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.1.2 (Web) ● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Not applicable Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Software: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Not applicable. Tool content is only in English ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. Tool content is only in English ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.3 (Web) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports. Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Supports. Navigation elements remain consistent throughout the application unless adjusted by the user.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Electronic Docs: Supports. Consistent navigation provided where necessary. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.4 (Web) ● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Supports. Elements with the same functionality are consistently identified across all web pages. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.3.3 (Web) ● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not applicable Closed: Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Supports. ARIA attributes are used to provide error identification, and appropriate error messages are displayed when input errors occur. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.3.4 (Web) ● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 	<p>Web: Does not Support Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not applicable Closed:</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: The application does not include confirmation dialogs before users delete or modify data to prevent accidental errors. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Authoring Tool: Not applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Software: Product is a web application. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.
<p>4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.4.1.3 (Web) ● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Web: Partially Support Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Web: Partially supported. Status messages are communicated to the users but they do not use ARIA live regions or similar accessibility features. ● Electronic Docs: Not applicable. ● Software: Not applicable. ● Closed: Not applicable. ● Authoring Tool: Not applicable.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Level AAA success criteria are not within the scope of this conformance evaluation.